
Approved as to Ecnrorand Li

ice

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
8 8082RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.

A RESOLUTION AMENDING CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 87653 
C.M.S. TO AUTHORIZE A THREE-YEAR CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH 
THE YOUTH EMPLOYMENT PARTNERSHIP TO IMPLEMENT TEAM 
OAKLAND PROGRAM FROM JUNE 30, 2020, TO JUNE 30,2023, IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO t EXCEED THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($375,000.00) PER YEAR AND WAIVE THE 
ADVERTISING AND {PROPOSAL QUALIFICATIONS REQUIREMENT 
ASSOCIATED WITH $AID CONTRACT.

WHEREAS, Team Oakland is a citywide employment and environmental 
education opportunity program that provides for the training and education of youth and 
beautification services for the City that is managed by the City of Oakland, Public Works 
Department; and

WHEREAS, in 2019, the City Council approved Resolution No. 87653 C.M.S. 
authorizing the City Administrator to enter into an agreement with the Youth 
Employment Partnership (YEP), Inc. to hire, recruit and train persons needed to 
facilitate the Team Oakland program for a one-year program with an option to extend for 
one additional year upon satisfactory performance and Council approval; and

WHEREAS, YEP demonstrated higher than satisfactory performance for Fiscal 
Year 2019-2020 in managing teams of youth to work on a variety of environmental 
projects, including abatement of litter, illegal dumping, fire fuel reduction, weeds, and 
graffiti from public right ofw^iys, and support for special events and volunteer groups to 
improve the quality of parks,| creeks, natural areas, and open spaces; and

WHEREAS, YEP will {continue to enhance Team Oakland effectiveness by 
strengthening the training arid outreach components of the program to provide a 
transformative experience fpr the participating youth and to target underserved 
communities to promote City services; and

WHEREAS, this agreement advances City of Oakland racial equity outcomes 
through valuable job training and employment development for Oakland youth of color;
and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this 
contract shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having 
permanent status in the competitive services; and



WHEREAS, Oakland Municipal Code (OMC) Section 2,04.040.B.4 requires 
formal advertising and solicitation of proposals/qualifications for professional services 
contracts involving expenditures of more than $50,000,00; and

WHEREAS, OMC Section 2.04.051.8 allows for a waiver by the Council of these
advertising and solicitation requirements upon a finding that it Es in the best interests of 
the City to do so; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the Council hereby finds and determines per OMC Section 
2,04.051 ,B that it is in the best interests of the City to waive the formal advertising and 
competitive selection requirement of OMC Section 2.04.040.B.4, and so waives the 
requirement, and to extend the contract with Youth Employment Partnership because of 
their demonstrated performance and ability to innovate while providing continuity and 
assurance to preserve the Team Oakland program and its summer youth jobs and 
training opportunities; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That Resolution No. 87653 C.M.S. is amended to 
authorize a three-year contract extension with the Youth Employment Partnership to 
implement Team Oakland program from June 30, 2020, to June 30, 2023, in an amount 
not to exceed three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00) per year; and 
be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or Designee, is authorized 
to execute said contract extension with the Youth Employment Partnership to hire, 
recruit and train persons needed to facilitate the Team Oakland program, subject to the 
review and approval of the City Attorney; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED; That staff shall provide a contract performance update 
to Council on an annual basis; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all expenditures related to this proposed contract 
shall be allocated in Recycling Fund (1710), City Facilities (4400), and General Purpose 
Fund (1010); Environmental Services: Environmental Remediation Organization 
(30683); Services: Miscellaneous Contract Account (54919); Youth We Mean Clean 
Program Project (1001685); Environmental Compliance Project (1001642) and 
Sustainable Oakland Program (SC26); Litter Enforcement (30674): Contract 
Contingencies Account (54011); DP 300 Administrative Project (1000010); and Keep 
Oakland Clean and Beautiful Program (NB35); and be it

-2-



FURTHER RESOLVED: That proposed contract expenditure allocations for 
Fiscal Year 2020-2021, Fiscal Year 2021-2022 and Fiscal Year 2022-2023 will be 
contingent upon Council adoption of the budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the agreement and any amendments shall be 
reviewed and approved by the Office of the City Attorney for form and legality and 
placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk,

MAR 2 7 2020IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FQRTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND 
PRESIDENT KAPLAN

NOES- gr 

ABSENT -^ 

ABSTENTION -p?
h

/fku4jusy~o
ATTEST:

r" LATONDA SIMMONS 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the 

City of Oakland, California

-3-


